In 2003, the transfer of assets to CPSTL had been done at book values. Subsequently it had been decided to record the above
transactions based on the values that had been agreed upon in the process of privatization. The effect of this had been adjusted
under capital reserve.

Ceylon Petroleum Corporation   155

The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows :

 2022 2021

Expected Salary increment 36% once in 3 years 25% once in 3 years

Expected Staff turnover 5.00% 5.00%

Interest /Discount Rate 18.00% 11.00%

Retirement age 60 years 60 years

No. of employees   2,232   2,303

Mortality  A 67/70  Mortality Table A 67/70  Mortality Table

Actuarial valuation of retirement benefit obligation as at 31 December 2021 was carried out by messes Actuarial and

Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd, a professional actuaries using the 'Projected Unit Credit method' as recommended by

LKAS 19 - Employee Benefits.

  CPC

Assumption Change in the assump-

tion

Sensitivity effect

on Income state-

ment

Sensitivity effect

on Retirement

Benefit Obligation

  2022
Rs. Mn

2022
Rs. Mn

Discount Rate  Increased by 1% point   69.489   (69.489)

  Decreased by 1% point   (76.214)   76.214

Salary Increment  Increased by 1% point   (87.709)   87.709

  Decreased by 1% point   80.347   (80.347)

18.1 Sensitivity of actuarial assumptions used

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in key assumptions employed with all other variables

held constant in the Retirement Benefit Obligations measurement as at 31 December 2022. The sensitivity of the

Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive Income is the effect of the assumed changes in the

discount rate and salary increment on the profit or loss and Retirement Benefit Obligation for the year.

19. Deferred Tax - CPC

CPC has carried forward tax losses amounting to Rs. 741,598 Mn(2021 Rs.298,103 Mn)  which are available to set-off